
Date of Meeting: March 11/14 Meeting # 6

Motion # Mover Seconder Description of Motion For Against Abstained Carried

14-45 Bell Stevenson That the agenda be adopted as amended. 7 unanimous

14-46 Bell Wilman

City Council Meeting Minutes #24 - November 12, 

2013 7 unanimous

14-47 Stevenson Bell

That Adla Itorcheak, Matthew Loosemore, John 

Maurice, Sheila Levy and Lawrence Levy be 

appointed as Members at Large on the Recreation 

Committee. 7 unanimous

14-48 Stevenson Bell

That Lawrence Levy, Elizabeth Kingston, Adla 

Itorcheak and John Maurice be appointed as 

Members at Large on the Board of Revision. 7 unanimous

14-49 Bell Stevenson

That Cameron Delong and David Lintaman be 

appointed as Members at Large on the Taxi Advisory 

and Complaints Committee. 7 unanimous

14-50 Bell Wilman That Council approve school tax write-off request. 7 unanimous

14-51 Wilman Bell

That Council appoint Stephen Mansell as Councillor 

for the City of Iqaluit for the remainder of Council's 

term. 7 unanimous

14-52 Bell Wilman

That Council approve a Mill Rate increase of 1.0 mil 

for all property classifications. 7 unanimous

14-53 Bell Dobbin

that Council approve a 6% decrease in the residential 

subsidy and a 6% increase to water rates. 7 unanimous

14-54 Bell Papatsie

That Council approve a 10% increase to sanitation 

rates. 6 1 carried

Council Motion Registry



14-55 Bell Dobbin

That Council approve the 2014 budget with the

following amendments: - an addition to Expenditures

of $384,500.00 - a decrease to Reserves

Contributions of $194,800.00 - a decrease to Capital

Projects of $290,500.00 - a reduction to Operating

Expenditures of $191,400.00 - an addition of New

Sources of Revenues of $103,000.00 - a decrease to

Contributions to New Paving Reserve of $100,000.00 -

a decrease to Roads-Snow Removal Expense-

Contracted of $10,000.00 - a decrease to Public

Works Garage-Material and Supplies-Parts budget of

$10,000.00 - to delete AWG Greenland 2016 Reserve

from the budget in the amount of $20,000.00

- an addition to Revenues of $200,000.00 from GN

Contributions - to delete CT660 Cat Dump Truck in

the amount of $184,900.00 from Capital Equipment

Budget - to add Fire Prevention Mock Up-Common

Hazards Found in and around Homes in the amount

of $10,000.00 to the Capital Equipment budget 7 unanimous



14-56 Stevenson Akumalik

That Council approve the issue of one or more 

debentures totalling $26,500,000.00 to Canada Life 

Assurance Co. or its affiliates, the proceeds of which 

are to be used only for the planning, construction and 

outfitting of the proposed Aquatic Centre. The 

debentures shall pay interest at a fixed rate of 2.4% 

above the mid-market interpolated average life 

Government of Canada Bonds, to be set within 5 days 

of the anticipated issue of the fund. As of March 10, 

2014, the relevent Government of Canada Bonds rate 

was approximately 3.0% so the debenture interest 

rate would have been approximately 5.4%. The term 

of the debenture shall be 22 years, repayable by 

monthly payments of interest only for the first 2 years, 

then by blended monthly principle and interest 

payments sufficient to repay the debentures in the 

remaining 20 years. The form of the debentures and 

other related legal documents shall be satisfactory to 

the Chief Administrative Officer and the City's legal 

counsel. The Chief Administrative Officer and the 

Mayor are authorized to sign the debentures and 

other related documents required to issue the 

debentures. 7 unanimous

14-57 Bell Stevenson

That the NRI application "Metal Loading and 

Retention in Arctic Tundra Lakes during Spring 

Runoff" be approved. 6 1 carried

14-58 Bell Papatsie That Council go In Camera at 7:35pm. 6 1 carried

14-59 Bell Stevenson That Council return to Regular Session at 8:20pm. 7 unanimous



14-60 Graham Bell

That Council accept, as a result of city officials being 

approached in January 2014 by Sustainable 

Development Technology Canada, the proposal 

submitted by Terragon Environmental Technologies, 

as presented In Camera during the Engineering and 

Public Works Committee of the Whole Meeting No. 2 

on March 4, 2014, and that, subject to the approval of 

the application to the Government of Canada for 2/3 

funding for the federally initiated pilot project to 

develop and validate a distributed waste to energy 

solution for the City of Iqaluit, in the amount of 

$350,000.00, Administration procure a V7 Micro Auto 

Gasification System (MAGS) prior to March 31, 2014. 7 unanimous
14-61 Graham Stevenson That Council adjourn at 8:25pm. 7 unanimous


